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.i:'he .1.:,ng ... neer , 
_,u ckl&ni Ha .. bour .3oard , 
1 umc.,_~1m c . 1. 

NEW ZEA L A N D 

MARINE DEP ARTMENT, 

i.ucJ.~:. 1m c . 1 . 
31st . Jtn1sr;1 l!l~3 • 

:~e : .i!'loa ting crane ''IT. Hu--' 

'" .... ••"" J 
[ ' 

QUOT£ T H IS REFliRENCE, 

l YJ reply to yours of tl:e 25th . insts'Ylt I have to advi se 

thst the ~enart;'lent has ruled the'~ whi l e plying in r iver limits , tr,is 

vesce l equires en en~ineer duly certificated LS a river enei~e0r , 

or third class engil,ef:>.,. , or higher . I t i s therefore not comp,lsory th3t 

a first class engineer should be in chorze . 

Yours f2i~h~ully , 

Yours truly, 

ENGilf£Etl TO 1.rl!E BOARD. 

I 



The Chief Inspector of aohinery, 
Marine Department, 
AUCKLAND. 

Dear Sir; 
FLOATING CRANE II AHUA" . 

25th. January, 

Will you please take up with your Head Office in 
Wellington the question of the ete.ffing of the Floating Crane 
II .MahU8.11 

• 

35. 

In the early days of this vessel ' s commissioning 
in Auckland (about 19ll) there was some dieoueeion on tho grade of 
Engineer required for this plant, a.nd in order to be on the safe 
side it has always been customary to carry an Engineer with a first­
class marine certificate. 

At that time, and until a fc years a.go, it wa.s a 
comparatively simple matter to arrange th1a ne the Boo.rd had 
extensive engineering works in hand and a large number of Engineore 
of all grades then in its employ. 1th the complete closing down 
of construction worlts and re-ore;aniaa.tion of otaff, there remain very 
few mon with first-class rine certificates and these few are 
constantly employed at their various special jobs. 

For tho past two or thr o years th Board' s For ~an 
of orka, whose tim can 111 be spared for this purpose, has had to 
be in attendance on boa.rd the II e.hua" when this veso l ha.a been under 
way. 

In vi of the faot that the" ahua" never loaves the 
harbour a.nd is only called upon to go from wharf to wharf, or across 
the harbour to Calliope Dock - and this on very rare oocaeions - it is 
felt that some much less highly qualified Engineer would suffice. 

The man who e.otue.lly operat s tlle ngin e holds a 
First Stationary, River Steam, and Second Oil Certificates only, and 
I shall be glad to know what leaoer oertifioato than a first-class 
marine is coneiderod by your Department to be sui'ficiont for this 
purpose . 

During the last finanoiol. yoe.r the crane left her 
berth eighteen times only, twelve of which times sho was to~ed by the 
Board• a Tug "Te Awhino." and only six timos under her own po.var . 

Yours truly, 

fGilm:E.d TO Tl BOARD. 

I 
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., 1627 A 

INSTRUCTIONS TO FOREMEN & INSPECTORS 
ENGINEER'S OFFICE, 

To. ___ --=TI=fil==?.=---=F--='Oc:::.Rl<=ru=1=-.M.-=-l'----"O=P--'--\ ,-CC'-O=R=K=S ____ _ Date __ ~1.,,_5t=,h~J~u_n~e~_ I 962 

Subject 80 TON FTO:'TJ. ;q QRA..J.m ''tyylUA' - IRE OLINGS 

The Inspector o:r Machinery reports that the two 
50 :rt . x 3' circ . 6/24 construction wire slings at present 
in une on the 'Mi.bun" are sli,.htly nattencd ~ t the eye 
s plice und h·ve a nwnber or loops end n few minor 
distortions but o.rc generally in r,ood condit:1. on :('or uoc. 
There ia however, the possi bility of these slingo being 
required f'or evidence. 

Please therci'ore h'·ve the t ,o exi tine olines 
wi thdrnwn a.-1c c,leri~ly tagged with a tog stati113 the dc.te 
of' .:ri thdri:mal, thio instruction number and that the 
alings are tv be held 1'or e~1dcncc . 1 :fter tagging the 
slings are to be handed over to Inspector or ~. chincry 
:f'ox• oo:ro cuotody. 

Diocuos with ~neter rahua" the dcoirnblv oize 
and length oi' s lin....,a t:or repl t cetiEmts hnving r'3gard to 
the fact thot the new crane io expected to be in oervicc 
early next yccr and 1r neceosory have new slings made 
up . 

Inspector o~ Machinery .111 arrange to mcintnin the 
old sli nza i n t heir prcnont conditi on until culled for by 
this or £1ce or nltcrnativcly rcleoscd ~or i'urther uoe . 

Copy to I ns, .of' Unchinery 

tt 
.for action oo nt para 4 
Moc . . a,licol r nginccr 

Chief' Engineer to the Board . 

(This Fo1·m fo be filled up & returned to Engineer's Office Immediate(~, on completion of Work) 

Labour 

Material 

This work was completed on. __________ at a cost of:-

1627 A 
Total£ 

REMARKS: ________ ______________________ _ _ 

Signature _________ ___ _ 

EJO Date _____ ___ l9 
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AUCKLAND HARBOUR BO.ARD. 

No.8859. 

INSTRUCTIONS TO FOREMEN AND INSPECTORS. 

13th. May, 1939. 

Foreman of Works. 

6¾11 WIRE ROPE SLINGS FOR "MAHUA" 

The 304 1 of 6¾11 wire rope recently supplied by 
John Shaw Ltd., for 20-Ton Slings for the "Mahua", 
failed during test at a breaking strain of 135.8 tons, 
whereas to give the required factor of safety of 7 as 
20-Ton Slings, the breaking strain should have been at 
least 140 Tons. 

Delivery of the rope is now being accepted at 
a reduced price and the rope is to be made up into the 
required lengths of slings which are not to be used for 
loads in excess of 19-Tons per sling. 

D. Holderness 

ENGINEER TO THE BOARD. 

per: A. N .T. 



15th. May, 

The Purchasing Officer. 

STEEL WIRE ROPE FOR FLOATING CRANE "MARUA". 

Please note that I have agreed to accept the 304ft. 
of 6¾" wire rope supplied by John Shaw Limited, at a reduction 
in price of 5/- per Cwt. 

This reduction is on account of the rope supplied 
failing to withstand the prescribed tests. 

The rope will, however, be used for the purpose for 
which it was ordered, but at a slightly reduced working load. 

SUPERINTENDENT & ENGINEER. 

39. 



Meaars. John Shaw Limited, 
Groves Buildings, 
Fanshawe Street, 
AUCKLAND, C.l. 

Dear Sirs, 

15th. Mo.y, 1939. 

I have received your letter of 10th. 
inste.nt, and note that you are willing to accept the 
suggested reduction of 5/- per Cwt. in the price of the 
304ft. of 6f11 wire rope supplied by you, owing to its 
failure to withstand the prescribed tests. 

This is to inform you that delivery of 
the rope will now be accepted, and on receipt of your 
amended account arrangements will be made for payment. 

Yours truly, 

SUPERINTEiiDENT & ENGINEER. 



TELEPHONE 
45-0ST 

WIRE RO/pES FOR MINES 
LOG HAULING, ELEVATORS 

SHIPPING & GENERAL 
PURPOSES 

ALL SIZES STOCKED 

BLACK 8: GALVANISED 

LENGTHS CUT TO ORDER 

WIRE ROPE GRIPS 

~9~3/. 
WIRE ROPE MANUFACTURERS 

Shellield England. 
REPRESENTATIVE: 

WILFRED SHAW 
GROVES BUILDINGS, 
16/ 18 FANSHAWE ST. 

The SuperintenJent & ~ngin8er 
The Auckland Farbour 130,,rd 

Auckland . 

Dea1· Sir , 

Codes; 
SHAW'S PRIVATE: 

A.B.C. 6th. Edit/011 

CABLE & TELEGRAPHIC 

ADDRESS: 

"WINOING,1t AUCKLAND 

~e beg to aclmovrledge rece.:..pt of your letter of the 
6tb inst Rnd contents noted . 

'
1e immedio.tely cabled 0111' Principals your orooosal rml to lay 
ve have received their replJ to acceot your ofPer . 

~ very much regret the mistqke that hns occured in this orier 
and r,appreciqte the efforts you h·>ve used to get the Govt to 
give permission to URe th 0 ropes end altho they h~ve not 
seen their WPy clear to given release for a ~O ton lift we 
are very grateful thqt you cgn still nake use of the ropes and 
vriJl recormnend -your Board to nccept the ropes Rt a reJuction 
in price off'--/- !,)er cut . 

~ hereby accept your offer and qwait your further iPstructions. 

Yours faithfully , 
P . P . John ShPW Ltd 

ti_ 
,,/.t ~ d (faa,~ 



Yeesrs. John Shaw Ltd., 
GroTe Building, 
Fanshawe street, 
AUCKLAND, C.l. 

Dear Sire, 

6th. May, 19:39. 

Further to my letter of 28th. ultimo, re 
the failure of the 304ft. of 6-:l" wire rope supplied by 
you to stand up to the prescribed test, I have commumicated 
with the Chief Inspector of Machinery and he in:forms me 
that he is not prepared to authorise the use of this rope 
for 20-Ton slings for which purpose it was required and 
ordered. 

In an endeavour to assist you in the diffi­
cult aircumetances in which this decision places you, I 
would recommend the Board to accept the rope supplied and 
reduce the rated capacity of the slings to conform to the 
reduced breaking load, at a reduction in price of 5/- per 
Cwt. 

Please advise me whether you are prepared 
to accept this offer, if approved by the Board, or altern­
atively whether you prefer to take back the rope supplied 
and replace it with a rope in conformity with our enquiry 
and your quotation. 

Yours truly, 

SUPERINTENDENT ~ E.UGINEER . 



I 

The Chief Inspector 0£ Machinery, 
Marine Department, 
W'ELLINGTON 2 C.l, 

Dear Sir, 

STEEL WIRE ROPES. 

6th. May, 1939. 

Your letter ot 4th. instant received, and your 
ruling with regard to the rope for 11.Mahua11 slings is noted. 

My two lotters of 28th. ultimo o.nd 1st. instant 
may have appeared to you to have been referring to the ea.me 
matter, but this was not the case. 

:My oarlier letter referred to another contract 
covering a variety of ropes both galvanised and black. In 
the case of the black ropes for use on cranes, one ~ae 
definitely outside the tolerance permitted by British Standard 
Specification No.302 and must bo rejected. Another, however, 
while below the guaranteed breaking weight shown in the table 
was well within the 5 per cent tolerance permitted by the 
British standard Speci£1cation. 

If therefore the N.Z. Regulations nra intended 
to conform to the British Standard Specification, this partic­
ular rope would have to be accepted and, while both the 
Britioh standard Speoifioo.t1on and n.z. Regulations wore 
quoted in my epeoif1cation, it is hardly reasonable to reject 
a rope which complies with the British standard Specification 
but fails to comply with the N.z. Regulations Whioh use the 
same table ot breaking weights but omit to mention a tolerance 
provided in the British Standard Specification. 

I am not sure that there is really any anomaly 
between the two British Standard Specifications, one for 
galvanised ropes and the other for black, and without definite 
knowledge as to why no tolerance is mentioned in the Specit­
ioatinn for galvanised ropes, I would not care to say that 
there should be any auoh tolerance. 

Yours truly, 

SUPERINTENDENT & ENGINEER. 



Telegraphic 
Address 

"PLIMSOLL" 

-COPY-

M. 24/8 /2/4. 

MARINE DEPARTMENT. 

Private Bag, 
l'IELLINGT ON, C .1. 

4th. May, 1939. 

The Superintendent & Engineer, 
Auckland Harbour Board, 
P .O. Box 1259, 
AUCKLAND 

Dear Sir, 

STEEL WIRE ROPES. 

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 
28th. A.pril commenting on the absence of the provision 
in the Department 1 s Safe Working Loads Regulations 
accepting breaking loads for wire ropes not more than 
5 per cent below the breaking loads specified in the 
Tables. I have also to acknowledge at the same time 
your letter of the 1st. instant relating to the wire 
rope obtained for the making of slings for the 
Floating Crane "Mahua. 11 

There would appear to be some inconsistency 
in the British standard Specification for wire ropes 
in that B.S.S. No.302/1938 - " Wire Ropes for Cranes" 
provides for the acceptance of a breaking load not more 
than 5 per cent below the tabular breaking load, whereas 
in B.S.S. No.365/1929 - "Galvanised Wire Ropes for 
Shipping Purposes" no such provision has been made. 
The absence of such a provision in the Safe Working Loads 
Regulations is, however, not important as ropes of a 
breaking load not specified in the Tables may be dealt 
with under section 110 of the Safe Working Loads Regu­
lations: for example, the Tables provide only for a 
galvanised wire rope made from wire of 85-95 tons per 
square inch and the Department would not object to the 
acceptance of ropes made from 95-105 tons per square 
inch if the breaking load was appropriate to this con­
struction of rope. 

The Rules do, however, state that in computing 
the safe working load of a rope not provided for in the 
Tables, a uniform factor of safety must be used. I 
regret, therefore, that the rope obtained for the making 
of slings for the "Mahua" cannot be approved for a 
greater safe working load than one-seventh of the break­
ing load, which is 135.8 tons. The approved safe working 
load is, therefore, 19.4 tons. 

Yours faithfully, 

(Sgd.) G.E. Breeze. 

Chief I nspector of Machinery. 



Chief Inspector of Machinery, 
Marine Department, 
WELLINGTON, C .1. 

Dear Sir, 

1st. May, 1939. 

To replace a set of 20-Ton slings for the 
Floe.ting Crane "l!ahua", the Board in January last issued 
enquiries and placed an order for 304:ft. of 6¼" circum:terence 
6/24 galvanised hawser plough steel wire rope to British 
Standard Specification No.365 (guaranteed breaking load 
141.8 tons). 

The enquiry stated that the rope would be 
required to comply with N.Z. Government General Harbour (Safe 
working load) Regulations 1935. Teet certificates (including 
breaking load and wrapping teat) in accordance with these 
regulations to be supplied. 

The necessity for using 6¼" rope was dictated 
by the use of existing thimbles, links, etc., and in order to 
obtain a factor of safety of? it was necessary that the rope 
should be made of the quality known as Hawser Plough Steel 
95-105 tons per 1quare inch. 

The rope has now been delivered and the teat 
certificate shows that the sample tested failed at 135.8 tons. 

Although it is clearly set out 1n the enquiry 
and the quotation from the Local Agents, I am inclined to 
think that the failure is due to a softer quality of steel 
having been used 1n the menufecture of the rope. The rope is 
of a size rarely called for in New Zealand, and if your Depart­
ment is agreeable to its uae for the purpose ordered at the 
somewhat lower factor of safety (6.79 instead of 7) I would be 
agreeable to accept it, and I think this oou1d be done with 
complete safety and satisfaction. 

I shall be glad if you will consider this 
matter and give me an early reply so that matters can be final­
ised with the suppliers Messrs. John Shaw Limited. 

Youre tru1y, 

SUPERINTENDF..NT & ENGINEER. 



Messrs. John Shaw Ltd., 
Grove Building, 
Fanshawe Street, 
AUCKLAND, C.1 1 

Dear Sire, 

28th. April, 1939. 

I have received the test oertifioate for 
the 304ft. of 6¼ inoh circumference 6/24 ordinary lay 
galvanised hawser plough steel wire rope being supplied 
by you, and in this connection I regret to inform you 
that the test certificate of the rope 1s unsatisfactory 
and the rope will not be accepted. 

It will be noted from your copy of the 
test certificate that the actual breaking load of the 
rope supplied was 135.8 tons, whereas the brenking load 
specified in our quotation form dated 13th. January 1939 
was 141.8 tons. 

Tbie rope is required for cargo handling 
gear and is subject to the Regulations issued by the Gov­
ernment Inspection of Machinery Department. 

Yours truly, 

SUPERINTENDENT & ENGINEER. 



Tel~phicA~, 
"TENSILE.SHEFFIELD'.' 

REPORT No. 32646. 

CHEMICAL 
ANALYSES 

ST£K:L. 
IRON 

METALS 
ALLOYS . 

PORTLAND CE.ME.NT &ct. 
REFRACTORY MATERIALS. 

OILS . 
CREASES. 

TALLOW&.c 
PAINTS . 

VARNISHES. 
SOAP & SOFT SOAP. 

ASBESTOS 
WATER 

TAR . 
FUELS. 

RUBBER HOSE & SHEETING. 
MICANITE 

CHEMICALS 

Your Order n~ 586/39/183. 
BLONK STREET. 

THE FOLLOWING ARE THE RE.SUL TS OF TENSILE TEST(S) OF ONE SAMPLE, 

SHEFFllElD~ 1~ 

RECEIVED 2nd March 19 39 , FROM Messrs. John Shaw Limited, SHEFFIELD, 11. 

STRANDS 

TONS of 224-0 Lbs. STRESS I N 

I WEIGHT I I 
EXTENSION OF ROPE IN INCHES, ON 2 INCHES 

CIRCE 
TOTAL.. OF PER 

DIAMETER NO. HEMP· FATHOM NO. NO. OF I MARKS I DESCRIBED AS I ROPE 
OF WIRES OF WIRE OF CORE 

5 10 20 4o 60 8o 100 120 
TEST No. 

WIRES 

INCMltS I POUNDS I I I INCHES I 

Main 
t.. -,/Au,.., __ 

PHYSICAL TESTS 

i!Ctv~TL.fo 'ft.0MRP~*infrE0s). 
"ti~RfJcr'Ai~ CRMO,li~f . 

STE.EL . IRON ANO A LL META LS 
F"OR .._BRASION. BENDING , 

Li~Yt8flR~0P9Ei11>fi}~~iv 
HAROM.Eis BY iRt~ELL .icLEROSCOPt 

ROCKWELL & OIAMONO PYRAMID 

iz~g'ri~¢RfXrf"G~i~~~ll"aiN°6~T · 
TAAN&V£RS E , 'TORSION 

TURNINGJ2~'t}fll9tf:~ELl,:CHISELS. 
HEMP cot+oNlMAN1LLA ROPES. 

BELTING, CANVAS &LEATHER. 
HACKSAW BLADES. 

HOSE&METAL PIPE.S FOR 

DRA~;r~,!R:t\t1.is~iti:~fJNES 

E. 1. 

Telephone NO 
Sheffield 2J87I. - -.._ 

..._ 

O' 
INVESTIGAT 

PH._OTO•" 

INVJ~~~ c;:;• C7ii 9 ~-.Ah LOY~ 
BRA~t51f1.lN 

6th JJ:arch 19 39. 
e~fl'A~1fiE-ith#e:R 

.~.f'lNt8~s 
MAXIMUM LOAD 200 TONS . 

MAXIMUll TOTAL 
EXTEN· 

LOAD SION 

OF ROPE 
ON 

of 25" Tons 
224o Lbs. INCHES 

I REMARKS 

') -•---..l - ,_ __ , -



Tel':;P"<IJ;/dc Aab'Pe&s-, 
"TENSILE.SHEFFIELD'.' 

REPORT No. 32646. 

CHEMICAL 
ANALYSES 

ST£.C.L. 
IRON 

METALS 
"'LLOYS. 

PORTLAND CEMENT &c. 
REFRACTORY MATERIALS 

OILS. 
GREASES. 
TALLOW&c 

PAINTS. 
VARNISHES. 

soA:s!lso-ioTsSOAP. 
WATER 

TAR . 
FUELS. 

RUSSER HOSE & SHEETING 
MICANlTE 

CHEMICALS 

Your Order N'! 5'86/39/183. 
BLONK STREET. s HlfilFFlEW. t 

THE FOLLOWING ARE THE RESULTS OF TENSILE TEST(S) Of ONE SAMPLE, 

RECEIVED 

TEST NO . MARKS 

c.82 183 

2nd March 19 39, 

DESCRIBED AS 

6.3/4" Cin 
Gal vd. Plough 

Wire Rope. 

c o11..,s· k!Jiob· 

Messrs. John Shaw Limited, 

SHEFFIELD1. 11. 

CIRCE 
OF 

ROPE 

6• 75 

FROM Messrs. John Shaw Limited, SHEFFIELD, 11. 

STRANDS 

w~~';.HT I I I I ToT•c 
FATHOM NO, NO . OF DIAMETER NO. 

OF WIRES OF WIRE 

POUNDS 

37• 7 6 

w 

15 
9 

• 117 
• 118 1144 

PINIG TEsts s 

STRESS !N TONS of 224o Lbs. 
HEMP· 
CORE 

EXTENSION OF ROPE IN INCHES, ON 2 INCHES 

5 10 20 4o 60 8o 100 

Main 
and 

in 
each 
:tran 

Zerol• 07 I• 13 I• 27 I• 4o I• 54 I• 74 

ISFA¢TOR~. 

120 

•11 

E . 1. 

Telephone N° 
Sheffeeld 25871. -,__._. -

O' 

6th :r.rarch 19 39. 
c-.. o." 

e~.ftN~~Wt"E-?>B-.J'e:R 
pf-t'FJ.1/t8Js 

MAXlMU~OO TONS. 

MAXIMITT! TOTAL 
EXTEN-

LOAD s•ON 
OF ROPE 

ON 

Tons of 25" 
224o Lbs. 

135• 80 1•90 

I REMARKS 

2 strands ·oroke 
together, clear 

of the 
fastenings . 

~~~~. 
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AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD . 

No.8595. 

INSTRUCTIONS TO FOREMEN .AND INSPECTORS. 

19th. January, 1939. 

Foreman of Works. 

20-TON SLINGS FOR "MARITA" M/A. 

Make pattern and requisition 8 cast steel 
Thimbles to Drawing S.474 herewith. 

304 feet of 6¾ circ. wire rope has been 
ordered to cut 2/67 1 , 2/50 1 and 2/35 1 • 

As soon as this arrives, make up 2/52 1 , 

2/35' and 2/20 1 slings, using in addition to the 8 
new thimbles, the 4 thimbles from the existing 20 
foot slings which will then be scrapped. 

D. Holderness 

ENGINEER TO THE BOARD. 

per: A. N. T. 



I 

Firm 

QUOTATIONS FOR STEEL ,, nm ROPE 
}\)R CRANE "1!AHUA". 

Delivery I Per Cwt. Total I 
·I 

John Shaw Ltd . 
1
shipped 2 weeks ·arter 

!

receipt of order 1n 
England. 

I 2.11 . 9 , ol 
Samuel Brown Ltd. 

A.C. Gillies & 
I Laird Ltd . 
i 
I 

:shipped 2/~ weeks trom 
receipt ot cabled order 

10/12 weeks 

ENGINEER ' S REMARKS: 

59 . 7 . 6 

3 . 6 . 6 66 . 10 . 0 

I recommend accept ance of offer of John Shaw Ltd. 

Please arrange for order to be cabled immediately . 

f t!, .[; {Ac.A.\.,,' ' ... ,,. 
4 t. u {:..,, (. ,<'), .. 

I,,. d 
/1./l. t..._ (; . ..... (1/:. 0 

N. L.Vickerman. 
18 . 1.1939. 

r? l• 

{ 
21 ( ·""' 

~,.,, If ' 

,; 

~ r" ~/ 



I 
AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD 

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT, QUAY STREET,-
AvcKLAND, C./., ................. J .3..Y.l:t .. !..f¥1:.tJ:~n., ... /9 39 

QUOTATION FORM 
CC'o .......... Me.ssrs .•.... John ... Shaw ... Limi ted, .......................................... .. . 

AUCKLAND. 

Please fill in on this sheet Prices and terms For the Following articles, delivered to 
A.H.B. Store, Hobson Street 

................................................................................................................................................ , and subject to the conditions prescribed on back hereon. 

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS, ETC. II Quantity II A~jt;er II AMOUNT II Discount 

STEEL WIRE ROPE FOR FLOATING CRANE "MiJID r 

6:2," oircu.mf'erenoe 6/24 orc.i.::iary-lay galvani ed 

hawser plough steel wire rope to British 

Standard Specification No .365 (Guarantee 

breaking load 141.8 tons) 

304 feet (to cut 2/67' 2/50' 2/35 1 ) appr x.20c • cw. 

To comply with N.Z. Govt. General Harbou 
(Safe working load) Regulations 1935. 
Test certificates (including breaking lo d 
and wrapping test) in accordance with th se 
regulations to be supplied. 

DELIVERY URGENT. 

N f Mak John Shaw Ltd. Sheffiel • ame o ers-. •. ~ ............. 1 • •••••••• 

Deliver~.~~ip~~F~.f.~~~~~.~f~~f.f~~~~P~. f orde 
Alternative quotations will be considered for 6/37 G 
having a breaking load of not less than 140 t ns if 
available from Stock. 

If the prices quoted are plus Sales Tax this must be clearly stated. 

51/ d w. 

i En lan • 

or nay la 
er is 

QUOTATIONS CLOSE AT NOON ON Vr.EDNESDAY, 18th J ' J.RY, 1 39, 

Completed quotation must be enclosed in scaled envelope marked "Quotation 

For. "STEEL WIRE ROPE" 

and addressed to "Purchasing Officer." 

1/W e hereby agree to supply the items 
quoted for at the prices stated and 
deliver in accordance with the conditions 
hereon. 

Sig11a/11rc JOHN SHAW LIMI:TE:0.'. .. 

Date 17 .1.1939 _. 

TT. 



GENERAL. CONDITIONS 

1. Quotations must be properly filled in, both as regards quantities and rates, and 
must be signed by the tenderer. All figures or other information inserted on 
any quotation-sheet must be plainly stated. 

2. The quotation is to state, when applicable, whether the material is of British 
or foreign manufacture, and the maker's name. brands, and trade numbers ·to. 
be given wherever possible. 

3. If any quotation on receipt is found to he incomplete or irregular, it may be 
rejected. 

4 Any stores supplied not to the satisfaction of the Board's authorised repre­
sentative or being in any respect contrary to the quotation, will be rejected, 
and the removal of such stores shall be made by the tenderer at his own risk 
and expense immediately upon receiYing notice of rejection. 

5. \ \'hen ever a quotation is invited for the supply of stores accorcling to sample, 
1t is necessary that those intending to quote will. in order to prevent any 
misunderstanding, take the opportunit}' of examii1ing the ,ample before 
furnishing quotation. 

6. Each item will be considered a separate quotation, and the schedule may 
accordingly be dealt with line by line. 

7. The prices quoted are to include all charges for packing and delivery. 
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28th n .. rch 192:~ 

]i:L0A1T".,.., CRA'tJJ:. 

CHA!{r.FS F(IR lTI"RJ< f'F SLil'TGB AJ-TJJ SHACYL'F'S 

(see fil e 575) 

9½" ro!'es :fc,r 40 tc,ns 

6¾ II " " 20 tons 

4¾11 " " 10 tons 

Lenr:th 

52:ft length 

35:f t " 

20ft " 
. -

521.'t ti 

35ft ti 

20ft II 

35ft 11 

201·t ti 

10ft II 

r
2- 0- O per day 

II II 

II IT 

I-Sl-10- 0 " 
II ft 

It It 

.£1- o- () 11 

ti " 
11 II 

Shackles fc,r any c,1' the above ·1i th cc,nnect ine 
10/-links if used. TBr shackle 

3" rc,pe (Mahua's own gear) a ny lengt h s 10/- rer day 
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